

23<sup>rd</sup> March,  
2026  
(AK)  
20

**F.A.T 510 of 2025**  
**IA No: CAN 1 of 2025**

Imaul Gharami @ Imamul Gharami @ Runu Sekh  
Gharami and others  
Vs.  
Fate Bibi and others

Mr. Surya Prasad Chattopadhyay  
Mr. Arjun Samanta  
Mr. Ankit Chatterjee  
Ms. Tristhriya Mancherjee  
Mr. Samudraneel Nandi

...for the appellants.

1. The envelopes filed today be kept with the record along with the affidavit-of-service which has already been filed.
2. It transpires from the chart of service handed over in court by learned counsel for the appellants today that insofar as respondent nos.12, 13, 14, 15 and 29 are concerned, proper service has not been effected on them.
3. Accordingly, the appellants are directed to effect fresh service on the said respondents, directly and/or through their learned Advocate(s) appearing in the trial court, and to file an affidavit-of-service in that regard on the returnable date.

4. Let the application be listed next in the monthly list of April, 2026.

**(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)**

**(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)**